RESOLUTION NO. 20-1380

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BLACK DIAMOND, KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON,
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN
ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT FOR INMATE
HOUSING WITH SOUTH CORRECTIONAL ENTITY FOR
2021.

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by Chapter 39.34 RCW to enter into agreements with
other governmental jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, currently the City of Black Diamond contracts with the South Correctional
Entity for Inmate Housing;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, DOES RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Addendum to the Inmate
Housing Agreement with the South Correctional Entity for 2021 in the form as attached
hereto as Exhibit A.
PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND,
WASHINGTON, AT A REGULAR MEETING THEREOF, THIS 3RD DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, 2020.

CITY OF BLACK DIAMOND:

Carol Benson, Mayor

Attest:

1B ticl 1T lasdyn

Brenda L. Martinez, City Cie@




AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT FOR INMATE HOUSING

THIS .AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR INMATE HOUSING dated as of
0}/5/9'020 , 2020 (hereinafter “Amendment to Original Agreement”) is made and entered

into by and between the SOUTH CORRECTIONAL ENTITY, a governmental administrative agency formed
pursuant to RCW 39.34.030(3) (“SCORE”) and the City of Black Diamond (pereinafter the “City" and

together with SCORE, the “Parties” or individually a “Party”). This Amendment to Original Agreement is
intended to supplement and amend that certain Interlocal Agreement for inmate Housing between the

Parties dated 01/01/2020 , as it may have been previously amended {the “Original

Agreement”). The Parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. EXHIBIT A, FEES AND CHARGES AND SERVICES. Per section 4 (Compensation) of the Original
Agreement is hereby amended to include the following:

Daily Housing Rates v ;
General Population — Guaranteed Beds $128.00 No. of Beds:
General Population — Non-Guaranteed Beds $184.00

Daily Rate Surcharges:

Mental Health — Residential Beds $159.00
Medical - Acute Beds $217.00
Mental Health — Acute Beds $278.00
Booking Fee $35.00 Waived until Dec. 31, 2021

Daily Rate Surcharges are in addition to the daily bed rates and subject to bed
availability. The Booking Fee will be charged to the jurisdiction responsible for housing
the inmate. Fees, charges and services will be annually adjusted each January 1%,
2. SECTION 1. DEFINITIONS:
a. Commencement Date. The bed rates provided for in Section 1 of this Amendment to
Original Agreement shall become effective January 1, 2021. This Amendment to
Original Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts.

b. Member City means "Owner City" as set forth in the SCORE Public Development
Authority Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement dated December 11, 2019.

3. RATIFICATION AND CONFIRMATION. All other terms and conditions of the Original

Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed.

South Correctional Entity (SCORE) Housing Agreement
2021 Amend. Exhibit A | Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment to Original Agreement as of the date

first mentioned above.

SOUTH CORRECTIONAL ENTITY

Signature

Date

NOTICE ADDRESS:

SOUTH CORRECTIONAL ENTITY
20817 17th Avenue South
Des Moines, WA 98198

Attention: Executive Director Devon Schrum
Email: dschrum@scorejail.org

Telephone: 206-257-6262

Fax: 206-257-6310

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES OF
THIS AGREEMENT:

Name: Devon Schrum

Title: Executive Director

City of Black Diamond
Contract Agency Name

C B emcte

W

Signature

09/03/2020
Date

ATTESTED BY:

Bvepol. LAV ah'sL.
@),

Signature

NOTICE ADDRESS:

Black Diamond Police Department

PO Box 309

Black Diamond, WA 98010

Attention: Chief Kiblinger
Email: jkiblinger@blackdiamondwa.gov

Telephone: 360-851-4450
Fax: 360-851-4451

DESIGNATED REPRESENTATIVE FOR PURPOSES
OF THIS AGREEMENT:

Name: Jamey Kiblinger

Title: Police Chief

South Correctional Entity (SCORE) Housing Agreement
2021 Amend. Exhibit A | Page 2 of 2



